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Petilium eduardi belongs to the lily family (Liliaceae) and grows in mountainous regions of Central Asia (South Pamir-
Alai) and in Afghanistan [1, 2].

In continuation of studies of alkaloids from P. eduardi Rgl. [3, 4], we investigated the accumulation dynamics of
alkaloids from plants collected in the South Pamir-Alai mountains on slopes of Gissarsk ridge near Shargun, Zivar, in Khanaka
and Babatag.

Samples of the air-dried raw material were treated with ammonia (10%).  Alkaloids were extracted with CHCl3 in a
Soxhlet apparatus.  After the extraction was complete, the extract was decanted, concentrated to a small volume, and extracted
with H2SO4 (5%).  The acidic solution of bases was washed with ether and made basic with ammonia (25%).  Alkaloids from
the basic solution were extracted with CHCl3.  The total alkaloids were treated with acetone to isolate imperialine and a
glycoalkaloid of imperialine, edpetiline (CH3OH) [5-7].  Imperialine and edpetiline are the principal alkaloids from P. eduardi.

Table 1 shows that the bulbs in the early period of vegetation contain the maximum total alkaloids.  The maximum
content of the main alkaloid, imperialine, occurs in the aerial part during the start of flowering.  The second principal alkaloid,
edpetiline, is observed in relatively small amounts compared with imperialine, from 1.2 to 6.7% of the total alkaloids.  Their
content is lowest during fruiting and flowering of the aerial part of plants collected in Khanaka and the Botanical Garden.

We were unable to isolate pure alkaloids from the specimen introduced into the Botanical Garden (Table 1).
Thus, a comparison of the total content and pure alkaloids isolated from plants of different vegetative stages and

habitats revealed the effect of soil and climate conditions on their quality and quantity.

TABLE 1. Quantitative Content of Alkaloids in Petilium eduardi

Site and year of plant collection Vegetative stage Plant organ
Content, %

Total alkaloids Imperialine Edpetiline

Babatag (Surkhandarinsk region), 2003

Shargun (Surkhandarinsk region), 2002

Khanaka (Tadzhikistan), 2002

Botanical Garden (Tashkent), 2002

The start of flowering

“

“

“

Fruiting

The start of flowering

Flowering

The start of flowering

Leaves

Stems

Bulbs

Aerial part

“

“

“

“

1.40

1.73

1.96

1.32

0.42

1.10

0.42

0.45

41.3

40.6

22.9

50.5

46.2

7.52

3.0

-

6.5

6.7

3.3

4.85

6.7

1.3

1.2

-
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