## ACCUMULATION DYNAMICS OF ALKALOIDS IN Petilium eduardi

## U. T. Shakirova, R. Shakirov, and A. M. Nigmatullaev

UDC 547.944/945

*Petilium eduardi* belongs to the lily family (Liliaceae) and grows in mountainous regions of Central Asia (South Pamir-Alai) and in Afghanistan [1, 2].

In continuation of studies of alkaloids from *P. eduardi* Rgl. [3, 4], we investigated the accumulation dynamics of alkaloids from plants collected in the South Pamir-Alai mountains on slopes of Gissarsk ridge near Shargun, Zivar, in Khanaka and Babatag.

Samples of the air-dried raw material were treated with ammonia (10%). Alkaloids were extracted with  $CHCl_3$  in a Soxhlet apparatus. After the extraction was complete, the extract was decanted, concentrated to a small volume, and extracted with  $H_2SO_4$  (5%). The acidic solution of bases was washed with ether and made basic with ammonia (25%). Alkaloids from the basic solution were extracted with  $CHCl_3$ . The total alkaloids were treated with acetone to isolate imperialine and a glycoalkaloid of imperialine, edpetiline ( $CH_3OH$ ) [5-7]. Imperialine and edpetiline are the principal alkaloids from *P. eduardi*.

Table 1 shows that the bulbs in the early period of vegetation contain the maximum total alkaloids. The maximum content of the main alkaloid, imperialine, occurs in the aerial part during the start of flowering. The second principal alkaloid, edpetiline, is observed in relatively small amounts compared with imperialine, from 1.2 to 6.7% of the total alkaloids. Their content is lowest during fruiting and flowering of the aerial part of plants collected in Khanaka and the Botanical Garden.

We were unable to isolate pure alkaloids from the specimen introduced into the Botanical Garden (Table 1).

Thus, a comparison of the total content and pure alkaloids isolated from plants of different vegetative stages and habitats revealed the effect of soil and climate conditions on their quality and quantity.

TABLE 1. Quantitative Content of Alkaloids in Petilium eduardi

Site and year of plant collection	Vegetative stage	Plant organ	Content, %		
			Total alkaloids	Imperialine	Edpetiline
Babatag (Surkhandarinsk region), 2003	The start of flowering	Leaves	1.40	41.3	6.5
	"	Stems	1.73	40.6	6.7
	"	Bulbs	1.96	22.9	3.3
	"	Aerial part	1.32	50.5	4.85
	Fruiting	44	0.42	46.2	6.7
Shargun (Surkhandarinsk region), 2002	The start of flowering	44	1.10	7.52	1.3
Khanaka (Tadzhikistan), 2002	Flowering	44	0.42	3.0	1.2
Botanical Garden (Tashkent), 2002	The start of flowering	"	0.45	-	-

S. Yu. Yunusov Institute of the Chemistry of Plant Substances, Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Uzbekistan, Tashkent, fax (99871) 120 64 75. Translated from Khimiya Prirodnykh Soedinenii, No. 6, p. 498, November-December, 2003. Original article submitted October 29, 2003.

## **REFERENCES**

- 1. Flora of Uzbekistan [in Russian], Tashkent (1941), Vol. I.
- 2. S. K. Cherepanov, Vascular Plants of the USSR [in Russian], Nauka, Leningrad (1981).
- 3. R. Shakirov and S. Yu. Yunusov, Khim. Prir. Soedin., 3 (1980).
- 4. U. T. Shakirova and R. Shakirov, Khim. Prir. Soedin., 524 (1994); 617 (1997); 403 (2001).
- 5. R. N. Nuriddinov, R. Shakirov, and S. Yu. Yunusov, Khim. Prir. Soedin., 316 (1967).
- 6. S. Ito, Y. Fukazawa, and M. Miyashita, *Tetrahedron Lett.*, **36**, 3161 (1976).
- 7. R. Shakirov, R. N. Nuriddinov, and S. Yu. Yunusov, Uzb. Khim. Zh., 38 (1965).